operating segment is as well analysed on a ‘like-for-like' basis with comparative figures restated at constant FX, to neutralise

currency variations, and assuming that RR Media and O3b had been consolidated from 1 January 2016.

The segment’s financial results for 2017 are set out below:

In millions of euros

2017 2016

Change

Favourable

+ / Adverse

Revenue 2,035.0 2,068.8 -1.6%

Operating expenses (710.8) (617.3) -15.1%

EBITDA 1,324.2 1,451.5 -8.8%

EBITDA margin (%) 65.1% 70.2% -5.1% pts

Depreciation and impairment expense (635.0) (560.5) -13.3%

Amortisation expense (78.6) (70.7) -11.2%

Operating profit 610.6 820.3 -25.6%

In millions of euros

2017
Constant FX

2016

Change

Favourable

+ / Adverse

Revenue 2,035.0 2,045.6 -0.5%

Operating expenses (710.8) (608.8) -16.8%

EBITDA 1,324.2 1,436.8 -7.8%

EBITDA margin (%) 65.1% 70.2% -5.1% pts

Depreciation and impairment expense (635.0) (551.9) -15.1%

Amortisation expense (78.6) (70.2) -12.0%

Operating profit 610.6 814.7 -25.1%

In millions of euros

2017

Like-for-like

Constant FX

2016

(proforma)*

Change

Favourable

+ / Adverse

Revenue 2,035.0 2,147.6 -5.2 %

Operating expenses (710.8) (714.8) +0.6%

EBITDA 1,324.2 1,432.8 -7.6%

EBITDA margin (%) 65.1% 66.7% -1.6% pts

Depreciation and impairment expense (635.0) (649.1) +2.2%

Amortisation expense (78.6) (70.2) -12.0%

Operating profit 610.6 713.5 -14.4%

38 | P a g e

The following table reconciles the like-for-like 2016 financial results to 2016 reported financial results:

In millions of euros

Constant FX
2016

Contribution
from RR

Media
and O3b

Like-for-like
Constant FX

2016
(proforma)*

Revenue 2,045.6 102.0 2,147.6

Operating expenses (608.8) (106.0) (714.8)

EBITDA 1,436.8 (4.0) 1,432.8

Depreciation and impairment expense (551.9) (97.2) (649.1)

Amortisation expense (70.2) - (70.2)

Operating profit 814.7 (101.2) 713.5
* Not audited

Revenue by natural business units and market vertical

As reported and at constant FX, the revenue allocated to the relevant natural business units and market verticals developed as

follows:

In millions of euros

2017 2016
Constant FX

2016
Change

Favourable + / Adverse

Change

Favourable + /

Adverse

(constant FX)

SES Video 1,383.0 1,391.6 1 1,381.3 -0.6% +0.1%

SES Networks 646.1 627.3 614.4 +3.0% +5.2%

-Fixed Data 254.8 251.8 247.5 +1.2% +2.9%

-Mobility 145.4 133.7 128.6 +8.8% +13.1%

-Government 245.9 241.8 238.3 +1.7% +3.2%

Sub-total 2,029.1 2,018.9 1,995.7 +0.5% +1.7%

Other 1, 2 5.9 49.9 49.9 -88.2% -88.2%

Group Total 2,035.0 2,068.8 2,045.6 -1.6% -0.5%
1 During 2017, EUR 7.2 million of 2016 reported revenue (EUR 6.8 million on a like-for-like basis) was reclassified from Video to “Other”.
2 Other includes revenue not directly applicable to a particular vertical.

In millions of euros

2017

Like-for-like

Constant FX

2016

Change

Favourable + / Adverse

(Like-for-Like

and constant FX)

SES Video 1,383.0 1,435.0 -3.6%

SES Networks 646.1 658.6 -1.9%

-Fixed Data 254.8 271.0 -6.0%

-Mobility 145.4 145.6 -0.1%